



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

DSWD FIELD OFFICE III DSWD-AS-GF-088 | REV 01 | 28 SEPT 2022

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC)

Resolution No. 2023-08-005

A RESOLUTION DECLARING FIRST FAILURE FOR THE BIDDING OF THE PROJECT "SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF POWERHOUSE WITH GENERATOR SET AND ELECTRICAL REWIRING FOR REGIONAL HOME FOR GIRLS (RHFG)- LOT A"

24 AUGUST 2023

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office III Bids and Awards Committee advertised the project SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF POWERHOUSE WITH GENERATOR SET AND ELECTRICAL REWIRING FOR REGIONAL HOME FOR GIRLS (RHFG)-LOT A" with the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to: Two Million Two Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Pesos (PhP2,297,700.00), such project having been posted for an Invitation to Bid in the DSWD FO III website, PhilGEPS and conspicuous places at the premises of the Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office III continuously from August 10, 2023 to August 22, 2023;

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2023 the Bids and Awards Committee conducted the Opening of Bids whereby no prospective bidders signified their intent to participate and purchased the Bidding Document;

WHEREAS, Section 35 of the 2016 Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 states that:

"Failure of Bidding

35.1 The BAC shall declare the bidding a failure when;

a) No bids are received;

XXX"

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee conducted its mandatory review of the Approved Purchase Request of the procurement project including its ABC. The Committee was in the consensus to retain the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) but direct to the Secretariat to invite more bidders;

PAGE 1 of 2







WHEREFORE, the BAC RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to declare the First Failure of Bidding for the project "SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF POWERHOUSE WITH GENERATOR SET AND ELECTRICAL REWIRING FOR REGIONAL HOME FOR GIRLS (RHFG)-LOT A". Consequently, the Bids & Awards Committee shall conduct a re-bidding as well as extending the invitation to more bidders.

RESOLVED, this 24th of August 2023 at DSWD-Regional Office III.

ATTY. MA. KARLA DANIELLE V. SANQUI

Attomey III, Legal Unit Provisional Member

SHEILA JAEN B. BASILLA

Legal Assistant, Legal Unit Alternate Provisional Member

ARMONT C. PECINA

DRMD - Chief Regular Member VILMA R. SERRANO

Promotive Services Division-OIC Chief Alternate Member

HRMD - Chief

Vice Chairperson BAC

MELANIE M. BARNACHEA

DC, Policy and Plans Division Alternate Member

PRISCILA

DC, Protective Services Division Chairperson, BAC

m n' sicar HEILA R. SICAT

Combased, Chief Alternate Provisional Member

Approved

() Disapproved

DIR. JONATHAN V. DIRAIN

OIC - Regional Director/ HOPE

(As per Special Order No. 3051, Series of 2022)